

**24.10.2025**

rrc/11/CL

FMA 2142 of 2018

**Dr. Ajoy Mandal & Ors.**

– *Versus* –

**The State of West Bengal & Others**

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharyya, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Uday Sankar Chattopadhyay

Mr. Suman Sankar Chatterjee

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee

Ms. Rajashree Tah

Ms. Aishwarya Datta

... for the Appellants.

Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saikat Dey

Mr. Akash Adak

.... For the University of Burdwan

Mr. Bhattacharjee, learned senior advocate appearing for the University files an affidavit disclosing further documents as directed in the order of July 7, 2025. Let such supplementary affidavit be kept on record.

List the matter for further consideration on November 14, 2025.

Since the State is not represented, the appellants are directed to serve a further notice on the State respondents and ensure their presence on the next date of hearing.

**(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**